

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



### SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 49th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 25, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon, Danilo L. Baccay	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hou. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon, Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 240-2017

# RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 123-2017 ON PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 2017-9-467 TITLED "RESOLUTION RETURNING ORDINANCE NO. 09-2017 OF THE CITY OF TUGUEGARAO, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, Committee Report No. 123-2017 by the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics was included in the agenda of the 49th Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod held on July 25, 2017;

WHEREAS, during the discussion and deliberation of the said matter, it was suggested to remove the last sentence of the last paragraph of the recommendations;

WHEREAS, the Presiding Officer put the matter into votation whether or not to remove the said last sentence;

WHEREAS, eight (8) members were not in favor (Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib, Hon. Gilbert S. Labang, Hon. Jude T. Bayona, Hon. Grace B. Arago, Hon. Armel T. Aruga, Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham and Hon. Jose G. Velasco), one (1) member was in favor (Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan), one (1) inhibited (Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que) and one (1) abstained (Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao) from the removal of the last sentence;

WHEREAS, another amendment was introduced to the last sentence of the recommendations, that is, to remove the City Legal Officer, to read "It is further recommended that appropriate criminal/administrative cases shall be filed against the Honorable Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan who concurred and affixed their signature in SP Resolution No. 2017-9-467".

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve Committee Report No. 123-2017 of the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics as amended on Provincial Resolution No. 2017-9-467 titled "Resolution Returning Ordinance No. 09-2017 of the City of Tuguegarao, Cagayan."

Page 1 of 2

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, duly seconded by Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham and with eight (8) members voting in favor (Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib, Hon. Gilbert S. Labang, Hon. Jude T. Bayona, Hon. Grace B. Arago, Hon. Arnel T. Arugay, Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham and Hon. Jose G. Velasco), one (1) objection (Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan), one (1) inhibition (Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que) and one (1) abstention (Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao), CITY RESOLUTION NO. 240-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

OEL JOSEPALL ESTO, Ph Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON, DANILO L. BACCAY

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 07/24/17

d